508030104 07/25/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8077255

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NICHOLAS BRADFORD BOLUS	06/06/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HUXLEY MEDICAL, INC.
Street Address:	1465 NORTHSIDE DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 217
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30318

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18299539

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)655-1501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3126551500

Email: kaylin.hood@huschblackwell.com

Correspondent Name: HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP Address Line 1: 120 S. RIVERSIDE PLAZA

Address Line 2: STE 2200

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	557629-27
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KAYLIN L. HOOD
SIGNATURE:	/Kaylin L. Hood/
DATE SIGNED:	07/25/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment fr Parent (557629-27)#page1.tif source=Assignment fr Parent (557629-27)#page2.tif source=Assignment fr Parent (557629-27)#page3.tif source=Assignment fr Parent (557629-27)#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 064380 FRAME: 0724

508030104

source=Assignment fr Parent (557629-27)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 064380 FRAME: 0725

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Nicholas Bradford Bolus, residing at 400 Hagood Street, Birmingham, Alabama 35213 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor").

	WHEKEAS, Assignor has inv		1
44	PROCESSING AND	ANALYZING BIOMETF	RIC DATA
	", set	forth in a Non-Provisional	application for Letters
Patent	of the United States, filed on	06 June 2022	, as U.S. Application
No	17/833,894 (hereina	fter referred to as the "Ap	plication"); and

WHEREAS, Huxley Medical, Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 1465 Northside Drive, Suite 217, Atlanta, Georgia 30318 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, non-provisional applications, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

1

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Provisional application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor warrants and represents that the Assignor individually is not aware of any information that is material to patentability of the invention, namely, any information that, alone or in combination with other information, establishes on its face the unpatentability of the Invention or is inconsistent with arguments of patentability made to the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office. Material information may include devices, products, publications, and so forth, that are similar to the present invention, and/or any public disclosure, commercial use, or offer for sale more than one year prior to the filing date of the present application.

PATENT REEL: 064380 FRAME: 0727 AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

HUSCH BLACKWELL, LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 24628

[Signatures are on following pages.]

3

PATENT REEL: 064380 FRAME: 0728

II I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	EOF, I have hereunto set my	y hand this day of		
6/6/2022	, 20 .			
		BocuSigned by: ### SBD1385C438C4EE		
	NICHOLA	NICHOLAS BRADFORD BOLUS		
STATE OF)			
COUNTY OF) ss.)			
On this	day of	, 20, before me		
ersonally appeared NICHO	LAS BRADFORD BOLUS	S known to me to be the person		
escribed in and who execute	d the foregoing instrument,	and he duly acknowledged to me that		
e executed the same for the	uses and purposes therein se	et forth.		
SEAL]	***************************************			
	Notary Publ	ic		

ASSIGNEE:		
day of, 20	0	
Name: Christopher Lee Title: Chairman and CEO HUXLEY MEDICAL, INC.		
STATE OF	_)) ss. _)	
On this	day of	, 20, the foregoing
		of HUXLEY MEDICAL
INC., on behalf of the corporati		
identification.		
[SEAL]	Notary Publi	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Notary Publi	c

5

RECORDED: 07/25/2023